

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Sean Taylor Spillum,

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court File No.
20200156
Ward County File No.
51-2019-CR-00671

APPELLANT BRIEF

Appeal from the Criminal Judgment in Ward County

District Court, North Central Judicial District, Minot, North Dakota

February 12, 2020 & February 13, 2020 the Honorable Douglas L. Mattson presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Benjamin C. Pulkrabek
ND Bar No. 02908
Pulkrabek Law Office
402 First Street NW
Mandan, ND 58554
Office: 701-663-1929
Pulkrabek@lawyer.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph
Number

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

NATURE OF CASE 2 - 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS 14 - 23

LAW AND ARGUMENT 24 - 47

I. Did the state in its case fail to prove an essential subject matter jurisdictional requirement?

 Standard of Review 24

II. Did the trial judge err by denying Mr. Spillum’s Motion to Suppress the third interview with Investigator Asham and Special Agent Halseth.

 Standard of Review 34

CONCLUSION..... 48 - 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES, RULES, AND CODES</u>	Paragraph Number
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-27.2-04.1	36
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-01(4)	36
N.D. R. Crim. P. 52 (b)	30

CASES

<u>State v. Conley</u> , 1998 ND 5, 574 N.W.2d 569	41
<u>State v. Fields</u> , 294 N.W.2d 404 (N.D. 1980)	40
<u>State v. Golden</u> , 2009 ND 108, 766 N.W.2d 473 (2009)	42
<u>State v. Helmenstein</u> , 2000 ND 223, ¶ 2, 620 N.W.2d 581	34
<u>State v. Huether</u> , 2010 ND 233 ¶ 14, 790 N.W.2d 901, 906	34
<u>State v. Kraft</u> , 413 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 1987)	31
<u>State v. Sabinash</u> , 1998 ND 32, ¶ 14, 574 N.W.2d 827	34
<u>State v. Winegar</u> , 2017 ND 106, 893 N.W.2d 741	24
<u>Escobar v. Reisinger</u> , 133 N.M. 487, 64 P.3d 514, 516 (Ct. App. 2003).....	24
<u>Harshberger v. Harshberger</u> , 2006 ND 245, ¶ 16, 724 N.W.2d 148.....	24
<u>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Jennings</u> , D.C.Pa., 333 F. Supp. 1392, 1397.....	37
<u>Wigginton v. Wigginton</u> , 2005 ND 31, 692 N.W.2d 108. 2010 ND 136, 785 N.W.2d 235.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5 th Edition.....	37
